changes in fair value of investment properties. The amendments to HKAS 12 have been
applied retrospectively.

The effects of the change in accounting policy described above on the results for
the current and preceding interim periods by line items presented in the condensed
consolidated statement of comprehensive income is as follows:

six months ended
30 september
2012 2011

(unaudited) (unaudited)
HK$’000 HK$’000

Decrease in taxation expense and increase
 in profit for the period attributable to
 owners of the Company 73,190 5,972

Decrease in exchange differences arising
 on translation to presentation currency
 and increase in total comprehensive income
 attributable to owners of the Company 9,183 9,371

HIR1211005_E_Coastal()_batch.indb   14 2012/12/20   22:40:59

15

Coastal Greenland limited   Interim Report 2012

2. PrinCiPal aCCoUntinG PoliCies (continued)

The effects of the change in accounting policy described above on the financial
positions of the Group as at the end of the immediately preceding financial year, i.e.
31 March 2012, is as follows:

as at
31 march

2012
(originally

stated) adjustments

as at
31 march

2012
(restated)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Deferred tax liabilities (626,500) (161,271) (787,771)

Total effects on net assets (626,500) (161,271) (787,771)

Retained profits (2,139,825) 150,940 (1,988,885)
Exchange fluctuation reserve (775,370) 10,331 (765,039)

Total effects on equity (2,915,195) 161,271 (2,753,924)

The effects of the change in accounting policy described above on the financial
positions of the Group as at the beginning of the comparative period, i.e. 1 April 2011,
is as follows:

As at
1 April

2011
(originally

stated) Adjustments

As at
1 April

2011
(restated)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Deferred tax liabilities (485,224) (165,597) (650,821)

Total effects on net assets (485,224) (165,597) (650,821)

Retained profits (1,540,549) 161,578 (1,378,971)
Exchange fluctuation reserve (605,349) 4,019 (601,330)

Total effects on equity (2,145,898) 165,597 (1,980,301)

HIR1211005_E_Coastal()_batch.indb   15 2012/12/20   22:40:59

16

Coastal Greenland limited   Interim Report 2012

2. PrinCiPal aCCoUntinG PoliCies (continued)

impact on basic and diluted earnings per share

six months ended
30 september
2012 2011

(unaudited) (unaudited)
HK$’000 HK$’000

Basic and diluted earnings per share
 before adjustments 0.46 1.70
Adjustments arising from change in
 accounting policy in relation to application
 of amendments to HKAS 12 2.62 0.21

Reported basic and diluted earnings per share 3.08 1.91

3. seGment inFormation

The Group’s operating businesses are structured and managed separately, according to